

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0434
Greene County No. SMCRO15434

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JASON MICHAEL PIRIE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR GREENE COUNTY
THE HON. JOSEPH B. MCCARVILLE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

THOMAS LAEHN
Greene County Attorney

LAURA SNIDER
Assistant Greene County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The district court did not err in denying Pirie’s motion for judicial recusal.	12
II. The district court did not err in overruling Pirie’s hearsay objection to testimony that his two friends’ versions of events were consistent with each other....	15
III. The district court did not err in overruling Pirie’s motion for new trial because a listed witness with whom Pirie had contact did not appear.....	17
IV. The sentencing court did not err in proceeding with sentencing over GoToMeeting after testing positive for Covid-19.	21
V. The sentencing court did not abuse its discretion.	24
CONCLUSION	29
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 957 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2021).....	18
<i>Jones v. Scurr</i> , 316 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1982).....	18
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	12, 15, 17
<i>State v. Bloom</i> , 983 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2022)	16
<i>State v. Carter</i> , No. 22–1016, 2023 WL 2673226 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2023)	22
<i>State v. Church</i> , No. 21–0913, 2022 WL 1100927 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2022)	28
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 988 N.W.2d 458 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)	17
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 397 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1986)	19
<i>State v. Emanuel I</i> , 967 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021).....	23
<i>State v. Emanuel II</i> , 968 N.W.2d 919 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	24
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021)	16
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 672 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2003).....	25
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Garrity</i> , 765 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2009).....	17
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 941 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2020)	16
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 921 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 476 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1991)	19
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999)	25

<i>State v. Love</i> , 302 N.W.2d 115 (Iowa 1981)	19
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	25
<i>State v. Millsap</i> , 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005)	12, 14
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	15
<i>State v. Pace</i> , No. 11–0847, 2012 WL 2122611 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2012)	19
<i>State v. Peason</i> , No. 04–1285, 2005 WL 975641 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2005)	14
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 636 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2001)	19
<i>State v. Roe</i> , No. 21–0457, 2022 WL 2824732 (Iowa Ct. App. July 20, 2022)	23
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	28
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 582 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1998)	14
<i>State v. Spann</i> , No. 20–1456, 2022 WL 16631225 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 2, 2022)	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996)	25
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , No. 15–1463, 2016 WL 6270237 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2016)	17
<i>State v. Toles</i> , 885 N.W.2d 407 (Iowa 2016)	13, 14
<i>State v. Uranga</i> , 950 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 2020)	18, 20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019)	19
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 632 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 2001)	12
State Statute	
Iowa Code § 901.8	28

State Rules

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(9)18
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.27(1)..... 23
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a)17
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801.....15
